Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102065836 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 4-04-02 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Marathon Boa Outboard Marine Corporation Internal Address: P.O. Box 54 Individual(s) Association 04-04-2002 Street Address: One Grt General Partnership Limited Partnership U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #67 Corporation-State Delaware City: Marathon State: Uther _____ Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State___ New York Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1145456 ☐ Yes 🖾 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 1 registrations involved: Name: Robert M. Shafer, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Riehlman, Shafer & Shafer Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 397 Route 281 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: P.O. Box 430 Zip: 13159 Tully State: City: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 27, 2002 Robert M. Shafer Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

04/23/2002 61m11

04/23/2002 GTBN11 00000037 1145456

40.00 D

commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF CORTLAND) ss.:

DOUGLAS POTTER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am an officer of Marathon Boat Group, Inc., a New York Corporation

utilizing the trademark "Duranautic".

2. Outboard Marine Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, transferred its

interest in the trademark Duranautic to Marathon Boat Group, Inc. by a Trademark

Assignment dated September 1, 1996.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true copy of the Trademark

Assignment.

WHEREFORE, your deponent respectfully requests a direction that the

renewal application for the trademark Duranautic under registration number 1145456,

be granted.

MARATHON BOAT GROUP, INC.

Bv:

OUGLAS POTTER President

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF CORTLAND) ss.

DOUGLAS POTTER, being duly sworn, deposes and says that deponent is the President of Marathon Boat Group, Inc. of One Grumman Way, P.O. Box 549, Marathon, New York 13803-0549, the corporation named in the within action; that deponent has read the foregoing Affidavit and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true to deponent's own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters deponent believes it to be true. This verification is made by deponent because Marathon Boat Group, Inc., is a New York corporation. Deponent is an officer thereof, to-wit its President.

DOUGLAS POTTER

President

Sworn to before me on this 28^{-14} day of March, 2002.

Notary Public

GWEN STEVENS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4971666
Qualified in Cortland County
My Commission Expires Sept. 10, 20

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a business mailing address of 100 Sea Horse Drive, Waukegan, Illinois 60085, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Trademark "DURANAUTIC", U.S. Registration No. 1,145,456 issued January 6, 1981 for boats, boat decks, boat railings, boat steering units, boat floatation pads, boat seats, oars, oarlocks and boat paddles, together with the goodwill associated therewith:

WHEREAS, MARATHON BOAT GROUP, INC., a New York Corporation, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark "DURANAUTIC", and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

In order to make and record a specific formal Assignment of the Trademark "DURANAUTIC", U.S. Registration No. 1,145,456 from OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION to MARATHON BOAT GROUP, INC. as of this date:

BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION, OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto MARATHON BOAT GROUP, INC., its

successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest owned by it in and to said Trademark, together with all goodwill associated therewith and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Trademark with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION has caused this instrument to be signed as of the date hereof.

Dec	OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION	
_	. <u>Warren Comstock, Assr</u> Secretar	У

Date: September 1, 1996

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	SS
)	
COUNTY OF LAKE)	

On this first day of September, 1996, before me appeared

R. Warren Comstock , the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for OUTBOARD MARINE CORPORATION.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TINA MARIE VAZQUEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/15/98

RECORDED: 04/04/2002

Notary Public

My commission expires: July 15, 1998